2000 1999 2000 1999

Profit before taxation (RM ‘000) 152 ,208 137,935 173,143 162,709

Profit after taxation (RM ‘000) 110,008 137,935 125,223 134,989

Weighted average number of

ordinary sales in issue (‘000) 151,835 152,000 151,835 152,000

Basic earnings per share

- pre tax (sen) 100.2 90.7 114.0 107.0

- post tax (sen) 72.5 90.7 82.5 88.8

(b) Diluted earnings per share

For the diluted earnings per share, the weighted number of ordinary shares in issue has been adjusted to

assume conversion of all options on 1 January 2000, and the number of shares repurchased and held as

treasury shares has been excluded from the number of shares in issue.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for the effects of dilutive

options on the assumption all options were exercised on the first day of the financial year, or on the date

granted if later.

GROUP COMPANY

2000 1999 2000 1999

Profit before taxation (RM ‘000) 152,208 137,935 173,143 162,709

Profit after taxation (RM ‘000) 110,008 137,935 125,223 134,989

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 151,835 152,000 151,835 152,000

Adjustment for share options (‘000) 432 307 432 307

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares for diluted

earnings per share (‘000) 152,267 152,307 152,267 152,307

Diluted earnings per share

- pre tax (sen) 100.0 90.6 113.7 106.8

- post tax (sen) 72.2 90.6 82.2 88.6

48 CARLSBERG BREWERY MALAYSIA BERHAD (Company No.9210-K)   •   LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2000 ANNUAL REPORT

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold Leasehold Furniture, office

land and land and Plant and Motor equipment and Assets Total

buildings buildings machinery vehicles others in-progress 2000 1999

GROUP RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000 RM ’000

COST AND

VALUATION

At 1 January 23,759 52,451 241,998 19,537 33,104 11,922 382,771 338,586

Additions - 136 8,209 3,715 4,579 3,920 20,559 49,400